

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

IN RE 2U, INC. SECURITIES CLASS  
ACTION

Consolidated Case No. 8:19-cv-03455-TDC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF  
THE NET PROCEEDS OF THE SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	5
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation. . .	5
B. The Standards for Final Approval.....	5
C. The Rule 23(e)(2) and <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Factors Support Approval. ....	7
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	20
IV. THE NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS. ....	22
V. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS REMAINS WARRANTED.....	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper</i> , No. 6:10-CV-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D.W. Va. May 23, 2013).....	10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp., Inc.</i> , No. JKB-17-0427, 2022 WL 2529545 (D. Md. July 6, 2022).....	14, 20, 23
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	12
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-61542, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	5, 6, 20
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Securities Litigation</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg. Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	6, 10, 12, 21
<i>In re Neustar Inc. Sec. Litig. (“Neustar I”)</i> , No. 1:14cv885, 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig. (“NeuStar II”)</i> , No. 1:14CV885, 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015).....	10
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-7493, 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	11

<i>In re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-cv-1963, 2021 WL 3174247 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2021).....	7
<i>In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-2429, 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) .....	10
<i>Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.</i> , No. 08-1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009) .....	5
<i>Lucey v. Paucek</i> , No. 20-cv-02424-GLR (D. Md.).....	4
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>S. C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....	5
<i>Shumacher v. Paucek</i> , No. 2020-1019-LWW (Del. Ch.).....	4
<i>Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, Inc.</i> , No. 4:17cv145, 2020 WL 3490606 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2020).....	8
<i>Theis v. Paucek</i> , No. 20-cv-3360-PAC (S.D.N.Y.).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Winingear v. City of Norfolk</i> , No. 2:12cv560, 2014 WL 3500996 (E.D. Va. July 14, 2014) .....	10, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §77k .....	21
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....	8, 14, 19, 22
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2)(B) .....	22, 23

**Other Authorities**

Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2021  
Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research 2022).....14
